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OIL AND GAS LEASE

THE STATE OF TEXAS X
X KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:
COUNTY OF REEVES X
This Agreement made this  5th day of November 5 A,

1981, between CLARA M. STRAIN, a widow, MARGARET S. MALLARD, a
married woman dealing in her sole and separate property; and
CHARLES HUNTER STRAIN, a married man dealing in his sole and
separate property, hereinafter called LESSORS; and HILLIN
PRODUCTION COMPANY, hereinafter called LESSEE,
WITNESSETH

‘ 5 LESSOR, in consideration of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS
($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid,
the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and of the royalties
herein provided, and of the agreements of the LESSEE herein
'contained, hereby GRANTS, LEASES AND LETS exclusively unto LESSEE,
for the purposes of investigation, exploring, prospecting and
drilling for and producing oil and gas, injecting gas, water,
other fluids, and air into subsurface strata, laying flow lines
as hereinafter provided, storing oil, building tanks, telephone
lines, and other stryctures to save, take care of, treat, process,
store and transport said oil and gas, upon the following described

land situated in Reeves County, Texas, to-wit:

All of Section Eight (8), Block Two (2), H & GN Ry.
Co. Survey; and

All of Section Twenty-six (26), Block Two (2),
H & GN Ry. Co. Survey.

2, Subject to the other provisions herein contained, this
lease shall remain in force for a term of three (3) years from
this date (hereinafter called "Primary Term'"), and as long there-
after as oil, gas or either of them is produced from said land or
with which said land is pooled.

3, The royalties to be paid by LESSEE are:

(a) On o0il, 23.5% of 100% of that produced and
saved from said land, the same to be delivered

at the wells or to the credit of LESSOR
into the pipelines to which the wells may

be connected, free of cost; LESSEE may ,~:\Q
from time to time purchase any royalty \(? P |
0il in its possession, paying the market i
price therefor prevailing for the field \Z T

where produced on the date of purchase;



(b)

(e)

(d)

On gas, including casinghead of gas or
other gaseous substances, produced from
said land and sold or used on or off

the premises including wellhead sales,

or in the manufacture of gasoline or

other products therefrom, the market value
of 23.5% of 100% of the gas sold or

used delivered free of transportation or
compression fees, with the Lessor retaining
the option to market such products separate
and apart from Lessee upon thirty (30) days
written notice to Lessee.

While there is a gas well on this lease

or on acreage pooled therewith, but gas is
not being sold or used, LESSEE may pay as
royalty, on or before ninety (90) days after
the date on which (1) said well is shut-in,

or (2) the land covered hereby or any portion
thereof is included in a pooled unit on which
a well is located, or (3) this lease ceases

to be otherwise maintained as provided herein,
whichever is the later date, and thereafter
at annual intervals on or before the anniversary
of the date of the first payment is made, a
sum of Two Dollars ($2.00) per acre payable
in lieu of drilling operation during the
primary term on the number of acres subject

to this lease at the time such payment is
made, and if such payment is made or tendered,
this lease shall not terminate, and it will
be considered that gas is being produced from
this lease in paying quantities, and if at
the expiration of two (2) years following the
date the last well was shut-in, said well or

wells are not being produced in paying quantities,

then this lease shall terminate and Lessee
shall be entitled only to the market value of
any equipment that may be on the lease premises
at the time of termination.

If this lease has not sooner been terminated,
then at the expiration of the primary term,
this lease shall terminate as to all land
covered hereby, SAVE AND EXCEPT the developed
acreage. For the purposes hereof only,

the following shall be deemed developed
acreage hereunder, to-wit:

(1) The proration unit shall be as nearly in
the form of a square or rectangle as is
practicable. The proration unit on an
0il well shall be 80 acres and a gas
well shall be 320 acres.

4. LESSEE is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize
this lease, the land covered by it or any part thereof, with any

other land, leases, mineral estate, or parts thereof for the

production of oil, gas, or any other minerals. Units pooled for
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0il hereunder shall not exceed forty (40) acres plus a tolerance
of ten percent (10%) thereof, and units pooled for gas hereunder
shall not exceed six hundred forty (640) acres, plus a tolerance
of ten percent (10%) thereof, provided that if any federal or
state law, executive order, rule or regulation shall prescribe a
spacing pattern for the development of the field or allocate a
producing allowable on acreage per well, then any such units may
embrace as much additional acreage as may be so prescribed or as

see

.oot’’may be used in such allocation or allowable. LESSEE shall file

**e’written unit designations in the County in which the premises are

s« located. Such units may be designated either before or after the

«.%s scompletion of the wells. Drilling operations and production on

.. any part of the pooled acreage shall be treated as if such drilling

joperations were upon or such production were from the land described
in this lease, whether the well or wells be located on the land
covered by this lease or not. The entire acreage pooled into a

unit shall be treated for all purposes, except the payment of
royalties on the production from the pooled unit, as if it were
included in this lease. In lieu of the royalties herein provided,
LESSOR shall receive ‘on production from a unit so pooled only

such portion of the royalties stipulated herein as the amount of
his acreage placed in the unit or his royalty interest therein on
acreage basis bears to the total acreage so pooled in the particular

unit involved.

2 If operations for drilling are not commenced on said
land or on acreage pooled therewith as above provided on or
before one year from this date, the lease shall then terminate as
to both parties as to all acreage not included in a spacing unit
as prescribed by the Texas Railroad Commission, unless on or
before such anniversary date LESSEE shall pay or tender (or shall

make a bona fide attempt to pay or tender, as hereinafter stated)
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to LESSOR or to LESSOR in the San Angelo National Bank of San
Angelo, Tom Green County, Texas, (which Bank and its successors
are LESSOR'S agent and shall continue as the depository for all
rentals payable hereunder regardless of changes in ownership of
said land or the rentals) the sum of Two Dollars ($2.00) per acre
for all acreage not included in a spacing unit as prescribed by
the Texas Railroad Commission, (hereinafter called rentals) which
shall cover the privilege of deferring commencement of drilling
.soperations for a period of twelve (12) months. The payment or

LE RN

.*.*tender of rental under this paragraph and of royalty under Paragraph

.'_g on any gas well from which gas is not being sold or used may be

. Made by the check or draft of LESSEE mailed or delivered to the

- .o

« parties entitled thereto or to said Bank on or before the date of

et péyment. If such Bank, (or any successor bank) should fail,
1;quidate or be succeeded by another bank or for any reason fail
or refuse to accept the rental, LESSEE shall not be held in
default for failure to make such payment or tender of rental
until thirty (30) days after LESSOR shall deliver to LESSEE a
proper recordable instrument naming another bank as agent to
receive such payment or tender. The cash down payment is consi-
deration for this lease according to its terms and shall not be
allocated as a mere rental for a period. LESSEE may at any time
or times executé.and deliver to LESSOR or to the depository above
named or place of record a release or releases of this Lease as
to all or any part of the above-described premises, and thereby
be relieved of all obligations as to the released land or interest.

6. LESSEE shall be required to build and maintain fences
around its slush, dump and drainage pits and tank batteries to
protect livestock from injury, damage or loss; and upon completion
or abandonment of any well or wells, LESSEE shall fill and level
off all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling
site of all trash and rubbish.
Z. Upon abandonment of each well, in the event of dry hole

or cessation of production, the LESSEE shall plug said well or

wells in accordance with the Railroad Commission regulations.

=iy



5. The rights of either party hereunder may be assigned in
whole or in part and the provisions shall extend to the heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, but no change
or division in ownership of the land, rentals or royalties,
however accomplished, shall operate to enlarge the obligations or
diminish the rights of LESSEE. No such change or division in
ownership of the land, rentals or royalties shall be binding upon
LESSEE for any purpose until such person acquiring any interest

has furnished LESSEE with the instrument or instruments, or

Jkertified copies thereof, constituting his change of title from

. »
. o0

. the original LESSOR. In the event of any assignment of this lease

st a8 to a segregated portion of said land, the rentals payable

* hereunder shall be apportioned as between the several leasehold

E_;qwners ratably according to the surface ownership of each, and
de'fault in rental payment by one shall not affect the rights of
the other leasehold owners hereunder. An assignment of this
lease, in whole or in part, shall to the extent of such assignment,
relieve and discharge LESSEE of any obligations hereunder, and if

-LESSEE or assignee of part or parts hereof shall fail or make
default in the payment of the proportionate part of the rentals
due from such LESSEE offassignee or fail to comply with any
provision of this lease, such default shall not affect this lease
insofar as it covers a part of said lands upon which LESSEE or
other assignee thereof shall make payment of said rentals.

3. LESSEE hereby agrees to assume all risk and damage to
tools, derrick and equipment and all risk of property damage done
to the premises and livestock of LESSOR and to persons who might
at any time be on said preﬁises, and LESSEE hereby binds himself,
his heirs and assigns to hold harmless LESSOR from any and all
damages, causes of action, and judgments which might be obtained
against LESSOR, and to indemnify LESSOR for such, his heirs and
assigns, as a result of operations and compliance by LESSOR with

the terms and conditions of this agreement unless any negligence




is on the part of the LESSOR. All parties who may have any
business transactions with LESSEE are hereby given notice that
LESSOR herein denies liability for any and all contractual

obligations entered into between LESSEE and such parties.

10. Lessee covenants and agrees to pay the surface owner
actual, but not less than customary, damages for damages to the
surface (including improvements), crops of lessor or lessor's
tenant, for this purpose grass shall be considered a crop, live-
stock and personalty caused by seismic work, drilling operations

and/or any other of lessee's operations hereunder.

11. All roads and right-of-ways for flow lines or connecting
lines shall be laid only with the written consent of LESSOR, and
such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. The LESSEE
shall be permitted to use existing roads when possible. If
LESSEE chooses to bury its flow lines, then it shall return the
surface right-of-way to a smooth contour.

12. Lessor reserves the privilege at his sole risk and
expense of using gas from any gas well located on said land for
household and domestic use for any dwelling situated on said
lands or adjoining lands owned by Lessor, and Lessor assumes all

liability in making said connection.

13. ©LESSEE shall not be liable for delays or defaults in
its performance of any agreement or covenant hereunder due to
force majeure. The term '"force majeure" as employed herein shall
mean: any act of God including but not limited to storms, floodé,
washouts, land slides and lightening; acts of the public enemy;
wars, blockades, insurrections or riots; strikes or lockouts;
epidemics or quarantine regulation; laws, acts, orders of federal,
state, municipal or other governments or governmental officers or
agents under color of authority. If LESSEE is required, ordered

or directed by any federal, state or municipal law, executive
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order, rules, regulational request enacted or promulgated under
color of authority to cease drilling operations on the land
covered by this lease or if LESSEE by force majeure is prevented
from conducting drilling operations, reworking operations or
producing operations, then until such time as such law, order,
rule, or regulation terminate, it or the estate conveyed by it
shall be suspended and inoperative and this lease shall continue
in force. 1If any period of suspension occurs during the primary

term, the time hereof shall be added to such term.

14. 1LESSOR hereby warrants and agrees to defend the title
to said land, and agrees that LESSEE, at its option, may discharge
any tax, mortgage or other lien upon said land, and in the event
that LESSEE does so, it shall be subrogated to such lien with the
right to enforce same and apply rentals and royalties accruing
hereunder toward satisfaction of same. Without impairment of
LESSEE'S rights under the warranty in the event of failure of
title, it is agreed that if LESSOR owns an interest in said land
less than the entire fee simple estate, then the royalties and
rentals to be paid LESSOR shall be reduced proportionately;
should any one or more of the parties named above as LESSORS fail
to execute this lease, it shall nevertheless be binding upon the

party or parties executing same.

15. LESSEE, its/his successors and assigns, shall have the
right at any time to surrender this lease, in whole or in part to

LESSOR or his heirs and assigns by delivering or mailing a release

! thereof to the LESSOR, or by placing a release thereof of record

in the County in which said land is situated; thereupon LESSEE
shall be released from all obligations, expressed or implied, of
this agreement as to the acreage so surrendered, and thereafter
the rentals payable hereunder shall be reduced in the proportion

that the acreage covered hereby is reduced by said release or

releases.



16. Upon any final expiration of this lease, LESSEE shall
have the right of ingress and egress upon the land for a period
of sixty (60) days after such expiration during which time it may
remove all personal property and equipment belonging to it,
including the drawing of casing.

17. The LESSOR reserves the right, in the event of a dry
hole or abandonment of a producing well, to plug said well to a

water producing zone for livestock and domestic purposes.
LE LR ]
L]

soes 18. LESSEE shall be required to build and maintain fences

»"e*around its slush, dump and drainage pits and tank batteries to

.

:.«"leprotect livestock from injury, damage or loss; and upon completion

e

.'.Eor abandonment of any well or wells, LESSEE shall fill and level

+ ,+o,0ff all slush pits and cellars and completely clean up the drilling

*se 0

-

site of all trash and rubbish.

19. At no time shall substantial quantities of salt water
be stored or placed in surface pits, and all pits into which salt
water is placed shall be constructed and sealed in a water tight
manner so that salt water cannot escape through or over such
pits.

20. It is expréssly provided that any water used by LESSEE
for any lease operations except drilling operations shall be
limited to water which is unfit for consumption by livestock or
water which is unsuitable for irrigation purposes.

21. LESSEE agrees that all royalties accruing under this
lease shall be without deduction for the cost of producing,
gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, com-
pressing, processing, transporting,'and otherwise making the oil
and gas produced hereunder ready for sale or use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we do hereby sign this day and year

first above written.
LESSEE: LESSORS

HILLIN PRODUCTION COMPANY LA b \\k \h AL

LARA M. STRAIN, a widow

By:
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*e"e«* THE STATE OF TEXAS

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TOM GREEN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared CLARA M. STRAIN, a widow, known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowl-
eged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consi-
deration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 5th day
of Novenber, 1981.

s ~ W\
Notary Public in and for Tom Green
County, Texas
Print Name: Frank Swanson
My Commission Expires: March 31, 1985

+" .+ COUNTY OF TOM GREEN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared MARGARET S. MALLARD, known to me to be the person whose
, hame is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged
*to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this the 5th day
of November, 1981.

= NS Tt
Notanf'Pub11c in ahd for Tom Green
County, Texas
Print Name: Frank Swanson
My Commission Expires: March 31, 1985

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TOM GREEN

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally
appeared CHARLES HUNTER STRAIN, known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to
me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 5th day
of November, 1981.

A gich ¥ MWN
Notary Public in and for Tom Green
County, Texas
Print Name: Frank Swanson
My Commission Expires: March 31, 1985

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ECTOR

BEFORE ME, the unders1gned author1ty, on this day personally
appeared e s el
of HILLIN PRODUCTION COMFANY Known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the forego1ng instrument, and acknowledged
to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration
therein expressed, in the capacity therein stated and as the act
and deed of said corporation,

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this day of

» 1981,

Notary Public in and for Ector
County, Texas
Print Name:
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ROSS D. ROBERTS
WM and J{aoé CHARLES E. KOCH
205 Building of the Southwest

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

A/C 915 - 683-6231

May 22, 1984

Mr. Robert Caine
General Land Office
1700 N. Congress
Room 634

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Mr. Caine:
it fide As requested yesterday, enclosed please find the oil and gas

lease dated November 5, 1981 from Clara M. Strain et al to Hillin
e e e Production Company.

5 e If we can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to
ces o contact us.
"o Ted Very truly yours,

st ROBERTS ANié§8CH ;2

Charles E. Koch

CEK/sh

Enclosure
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Garry Mauro
Commissioner
" General Land Office

June 20, 1984

Mr. Charles E. Koch

Roberts and Koch

205 Building of the Southwest
Midland, Texas 79701

Re: Free Royalty 0i1 and Gas Lease
M-90201; Secs. 8 and 26, Blk. 2, H&GN Ry. Co. Sur,
Reeves County, Texas

Dear Mr. Koch:

The copy of free royalty oil and gas lease covering the captioned tract
have been filed in our records under the captioned mineral file number.
Please refer to this file number in all future correspondence
concerning this lease.

Should you have any further questions, please call.

rel

Sin
\

1

Robe¥t ‘A, Caine, Attorney
0i1 and Gas Section

Legal Division

512 475-4246

RAC/ma

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Aventie
Austin, Texas 78701

{512) 475-2071
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¥%¥¥ OIL AND GAS W-2/G-1 RECORD ¥#%# INQUIRY

APT #: 389 31462 SCURCE: RRC
DIST: 928 LSE/ID: 28714 WELL#: 4 TYPE: OIL CNTY: REEVES
FRD: HUBBARD (CHERFY CANYOHN) LSE: STRAIN, C. H.

OPER: HILLIN PROD. CO.

COMPLETION: 022 91 84 DRILLING PEBMIT #: 225626
W2-G1: 03 23 84 BUILT: 23 16 84 R-37 EXCEP CASE s
ATTACHMENTS: ON FILE WATER INJECT PERM #:

KEY 'S' TC VIEW ATTACH: _ SALT WATER DISP it

DOCKET NUMBER:
DRILL COMPLETED: 21 24 84

ELEVATION: 2674 GR
TOTAL DEPTH: 6339 WELLBORE PLUGGED:
PLUGBACK DEPTH: 5590
LOCATION SEC: 26 BEK: 2 ABST:
SUR: H. & G. N. RR. CO.
SUR/SECT: Q00467 FT FROM SE AND 210479 FT FROM SW

NOTE=> REMARKS ON FILE FOR THIS DATE
®¥ SCREEN OPTIONS: 12=FORM/SQZE 13=REMARKS 14=WATER 19=PERMITS/WELLIDS
¥ SELECT OPTION: (01=RETURN TO MENU, 00= HELP AND OTHER OPTIONS)
PRESS 'ENTER' FOR NEXT SCREEN

PERFS. 5267 TO §253
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State §reasurer of T Addvews TP T R Y e e e T N S AT T R TS

SR TR R S T -.;s -\.h;:-—n-.,_,;-\-.%,_
Rattroaf Commission 3f Texas RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS g Form W-1
Otl and Gas Division. Drilling Permits Oil and Gas Division = Back Rex, 113
P.O. Drawer 12967. Capiiol Station Hrad '“""-‘““’“’ o 83060
Austin, Texas 78711 lication for Permit to Drill. Deepe
B Flic & copv of W I and plat in RRC Distriet Office A " 2 ™. Plug Back. or R p
Purpose of fling imark approprate boxes) I APl Na.
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D Directional Well D Sidetrack D Amended Permil (enter permit no. at right #® explain fully in Remarks! l 7 L/Fa loqq[
|. Operator's Name (exactly as shown on Form P 5. Organization Report) [ 3. RRC Operator No, 4 RRC District No |8 County of Well Site ) l Rule 37 Casc No
Petroleum Technical Services Company 660842 ‘ o8 | Resves ) > N/A
2 Address iinciuding city and 2ip code) 6. Lease Name (32 Spaces maximum| | 7. RRC Lrase/ID No. | 8 well Na | 5. Total Depth
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WELL STATUS REPORT

OPERATOR Petroleum Technieal Services Co.

Within/
STATE LEASE NO._ Unleased FEE R.A.L. __ FREE ROYALTY_ _ xx
OFFSET, APPROX. FT. FROM STATE LEASE
LEASE C. H. Strain WELL NO. 1
FIELD NAME Wheat & Hubbard/Cherry Canyon WILDCAT ____ COUNTY Reeves
REPORT NO. | spup paTe_9/12/83 DRILLING DEPTH
COMPLETION DATE 9/23/83 TOTAL DEPTH_4222' PBD 4216.5'
PERFS___ 4210' to 4212' 1ST COMPLETION: YES NO
POTENTIAL/TEST: OIL "Y"Ping  gag D&A

REMARKS . Date of test 11/18/83 (24 Hr.)-0i1 produced prior to test 136 bbls.-Top of pay

4210'-0i1/15.65 bbls.--Gas/MCF 10.5--Water/26.84 bbls.--Gas/0il Ratio 670 to 1

0il Gravity/35.2

BA/jmh/gs W. A. White
INSPECTOR

2-25-75 .
paTg April 13, 1984
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APPLICATION TO DRILL

WELL # [l
FILED 2 ~ /0 19 €7

GARRY MAURQ, COMMISSIONER

BY: MZ’




TELEPHONE — \7 TELETYPE
(505) 748-3311 '

(910) 986-0990

REFINING COMPANY

501 EAST MAIN STREET @ P. O. DRAWER 159

ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

March 9, 1984

1/09157/6063

STATE OF TEXAS v
GENERAL LAND OFFICE N [5,
1700 NORTH CONGRESS & }“
AUSTIN TX 78701 \)i j y,r//

Re: Lease #6063
Strain #4

TO THE INTEREST OWNERS UNDER THE CAPTIONED PROPERTY:

Navajo Refining Company commenced purchasing oil under the subject
lease during March, 1984.

Accordingly, we submit duplicate copies of our division order. If

your interest is correctly shown, please execute the division order
as thereon indicated, have your signature witnessed by an unrelated
individual and return one copy to this office. The additional

copy is for your file.

Please note, this company is required to have on file the federal
tax indentification or social security number of all payees. A
line is provided with the signature line on the division order
upon which it is requested you note your number. Also, if your

address is incorrectly or incompletely shown, correction is re-
guested.

Respectfully submitted,

,///Mrs. Gwenetta in

Division Order Supervisor

GL/sc

Enclosures

An Independent Refinery Serving ... NEW MEXICO ® ARIZONA ® WEST TEXAS
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NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY
OIL DIVISION ORDER

EFFECTIVE: ______ _March 1, 1984

TO: NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY
P. 0. BOX 159
ARTESIA, NEW MEXICO 88210

Each of the undersigned warrants ownership of the interest, set opposit his name, in all oil (defined as crude oil and condensate)
produced from Hillin Production - Strain #4

cons Lease (or Unit), Reeves County, Texas described as:
L ]

L]
eses
seecccs

L]

. All of Section 26, Block 2, H & GN Ry Co. Survey

including all substances produced with such oil. From the effective date and until further written notice, and subject to the following
provisions, you. or your designated agent. are authorized to receive such production and give credit for all production received, in
accordance with the division of interest shown below: ( The contents of the reverse side, and any attachments hereto, shall constitute a’
part of this Division Order.)

Division of P. 0. ADDRESS

Credit To - - 5
Interest (Give box number or street address and zip code)

(See Attached Division
of Interest)

L0 el

(OVER)




1. Oil shall become the property of the purchaser upon actual delivery to it or to its designated carrier or agent. The oil shall be graded
and measured in accordarice with the customary pipeline rules and regulations or standards generaliy accepted in the industry. If
purchased by you, settlement shall be based on your posted or quoted price per barrel (42 U.S. galions) in erfect on delivery dats for oi} of
the kind and quality for the field where produced. You are authorized to reduce such price by any charges for transporting oil by pipeline,
truck and/or barge and any treating costs which in your opinion are necessary to make the oil merchantable. If oil is sold by you to another
purchaser, settiement shall be based on the net proceeds realized at the well by you from such sale, after deducting any costs for
transporting or treating the oil for delivery.

2. Settlements shall be made monthly by vour check mailed to the undersigned parties at the addresses given on the reverse side, less
any taxes required by law to be deducted and paid to you. Should the proceeds accruing to any interest hereunder for any month be less
than Ten Dollars ($10.00), you may, at your option, retain such proceeds without interest until the first regular settlement date when the
proceeds accumulated total as much as TenDollars (310.00); provided that, regardless of the total, payment of the accumulated amounts
shall be made in December of each year.

3. You are hereby relieved of any responsibility for determining when any interest hereunder shall change by increase, decrease,
termination, revision or otherwise. You are authorized to remit pursuant to the division of interest credited hereunder until written notice °* :' : s '
to the contrary is received by you at Artesia, New Mexico, and you shall be held harmless against loss or liability due to your failureto  ,,
receive such notice. Each of the undersigned agrees to notify you in writting of any change in his interest, and no transfer of interest shall "ee o
be binding on you until you are furnished the original recorded instrument (or a certified copy thereof) or a transcript of proceedings .
which satisfactorily evidences such transfer, and your regular form of Transfer Order is fully executed and returned to you. Regardlessof « ****
the effective date of the Transfer, all transfers of interest shall be effective hereunder as of 7:00 A.M. on the first day of a calendar month, _ feee

but not earlier than the first day of the calendar month in which such written notice is received. Seeene

.

4. If any claim is made which in your opinion adversely affects title to any interest credited hereunder, or such title isunmarketable inthe *.°
sole opinion of your attorney, or is not for some other reason satisfactory to you, the parties credited with such interest severally agree to * »
furnish abstracts or other evidence of title acceptable to you, and to cure any defects which render the title of the undersigned
unmarketable, without expense to you. In the event of failure to furnish such evidence of title, you are authorized to withhold payments
accruing to such interest, without interest, until the claim is settled. Each of the undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold you harmless

or any other purchaser of said oil and any carrier designated by you or any other purchaser to receive the aforesaid oil and each of them,

against all and every loss, damage, charge or expense of any kind whatsoever, which they or either of them may suffer or incur by or on
account of receiving or purchasing or transporting said oil or by reason of any and all claims of any character as to said oil adverse to the
undersigned.

5. If through error, inadvertance, erroneous title information, or otherwise, you shall pay to the undersigned any sums to which the
undersigned is not lawfully entitled, you shall have the right to recover the total amount of all such payments, together with interest at the
rate of 10% per annum from the dates paid, by withholding the same from future money in your possession to which the undersigned is
otherwise entitled to be paid, whether such withheld funds accrue from the land deseribed herein or from other land in which the
undersigned has an interest.

6. Inthe event the land described herein, or any part thereof. is included in one or more units now or hereafter formed or revised by order
of any appropriate governmental authority, or is included in one or more authorized voluntary or declared units now or hereafter formed
or revised, it is agreed that settlement shall be made in accordance with the production allocated to said land under the terms of such
order or unit without the execution of additional division orders.

7. Each working interest owner warrants that the oil has been produced in accordance with all applicable laws, rules and regulations.

8. This Division Order may be excuted in counterparts, and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all signers hereof, their
heirs, successors and assigns, whether or not it is signed by all parties named herein.

IMPORTANT: TO AVOID DELAY IN PAYMENT — YOUR CORRECT ADDRESS AND YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
OR TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER MUST BE SHOWN.

Under penalties of perjury, I certify (1) that the number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number, and (2) thatI am
not subject to backup withholding.

Witness/Attest: Interest Owner:

SS # /1D #

SS # /1D #

Bryan Printers & Stationers, [ne.



& NAaVAJO REFINING
- DIVISION OF
LEASE NC: &063

LEASE NAME: STRAIN #4

OPERATOR: 405 HILLIN PRODUCTION CO

DOWNER
NO. CREDIT TO

STATE OF TEXAS
GENERAL LAND OFFICE
1700 NORTH CONGRESS
AUSTIN TX 78701

Q9197

072158 MARGARET STRAIN MALLARD
P C BOX 2
SAN ANGELO TX 746702

09159 SIDNEY MALLARD
P O BOX 2
SAN ANGELO TX 76202

J

0721560 CHARLES HUNTER STRAIN
i 0 BOX 14631
SAN ANGELO TX 746702

09161 CLAIRE STRAIN RUESIG
7130 RUTGERO LR
DALLASE TX 75214

09162 DAVID HUNTER STRAIH
21497 MADRONE DR
LOS GATOS Ca 95030

09163 CARL SCHUCH STRAIN
PRESB XS 635
SAN ANGELO TX 7&902

09164 MARTHA LOUISE STRAIN
£910 HART #2035
AUSTIN TX 78731

09165 DONALD P DORSEY
12 W HARRIS
SAN ANGELO TX 76%901

09156 C ADAM MORRISS III
3302 FOSTER STREET
SAN ANGELO TX 76901

INTEREST

COMF ANY
ISTING
EREECHINE AT

March 1, 1984

DIVISION OF

INTEREST

. 06250000
e

‘.—-—-'_'—_-_-—-

. 046462800

. 02156300

. 04312500

. 01078100

. 01078100

. 31078160

. 01078100

. 20730000

. RO750000

Y.RE
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e
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RI

RI

Lo |

RI

CR
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THIS EXHIBIT IS ATTACHED TO AND MADE A PART OF
NAVAJO REFINING COMPANY DIVISION ORDER NO. 6043



April 9, 1984

Navajo Refining Company
P.0. Box 159
Artesia, NM 88210

ATTENTION: DIVISION ORDER DEPARTMENT

RE: State Lease M—-30287
Strair #4 Lease
Wheat Field
Reeves County, Texas

Gentlemen:

This letter is issued in lieu of the ordinary form of '"Division Order"
prepared by the oil companies primarily for execution by the individual royalty
owner,

Inasmuch as the statutes provide the royalties the State shall receive, it
is felt that it would not be in conformity with the law for the General Land
0ffice to execute your division order and thereby attempt to bind the State by
the provisions contained therein.

The General Land Office, insofar as permitted under the law, acquiesces in
the sale of the oil and/or gas to you from this lease, which oil and/or gas
shall become your property when the State has been paid for same, as prescribed
by law and under the terms and conditions as set out in the lease covering the
area in question.

Very truly yours,

Marilyn Logan

Division Order Analyst
Energy Resources

Phone No. (512) 475-2858

gt
Enclosure
Copy of Division Order
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THE PERMIAN CORPORATION

2000 POST OAK BOULEVARD 713/840-7530

P.O.BOX 1183 HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1183
TWX: 910-881-1675

June 13, 1984

Re: Lease No. 483242 - Petroleum Tech Service Company - C. H. Strain

Dear Interest Owners:

Enclosed herewith is The Permian Corporation's division order for
the captioned lease prepared in accordance with a Division Order
Title Opinion dated February 17, 1984, rendered by Mr. Robert C.
Bledsoe. 1If this division order meets with your approval, kindly
execute in accordance with the attached instructions and return
one fully executed and witnessed copy to The Permian Corporation.
The extra copy provided is for your records.

This is to advise that you will receive a one-time payment for your
interest in this lease from The Permian Corporation, since a new
purchaser was designated, effective February 4, 1984,

Thank you for your cooperation and if you have any questions, please
advise.

Yours very truly,
THE PERMIAN CORPORATION
Barbara Metscher

BM/jt
Enclosures

cc: Petroleum Technical Services Co.
3000 North Garfield, Suite 210
Midland, Texas 79705



THE PERMIAN CORPORATION

DIVISION ORDER
Lease No. 483242 June 13 1984

TO THE PERMIAN CORPORATION, P. O. BOX 1183, HOUSTON, TEXAS 77251-1183

The undersigned, and each of us, certify and guarantee that we are the legal owners of and hereby warrant the title to our

respective interests as set out below in all oil produced from all wells on the

Petroleum Tech Service Company - C. H. Strain

. Reeves Texas
farm or lease, located in County, State of more particularly described
as follows:
Section 26, Block 2, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves
— County, Texas.
LR R J :
L ] *0
L
o 00
[ X R N J
. L ] L ]
L ] : eoee :
L ] LN ]
L ] . L]

eee e
. first y
and commencing at 7 AM., the _______ day of runs 19 and until further written notice either from

you or us you are authorized to receive oil therefrom, purchase it and pay for it as follows:

DIVISION OF
CREDIT TO INTEREST POST OFFICE ADDRESS

ROYALTY INTERESTS

fState of Texasf 6.25%2 R.I.

- ¥ (.0625000)
Margaret Strain Mallard, 3/8 = 17.252 R.l.
separate property (.0646875)

Sidney Mallard, 1/8 =% 17.25% R.I.
separate property (.0215625)
Charles Hunter Strain, Lig % 174¢25% RiIs
separate property . (.0431250)
Claire Strain Duesig, 1/16 x 17.25% R.I.
separate property (.0107813)
David Hunter Strain, 1/16 x 17.25% R.I.
separate property ' (.0107813)
Carl Schuch Strain, 1/16 x 17.25% R.I.
separate property (.0107812)
Martha Louise Strain, 1/16 x 17.25% R.I.
separate property (.0107812)

OVERRIDING ROYALTY INTERESTS

Donald P. Dorsey .0075000 O0.R.R.I.

C. Adam Morriss, III .0075000 O.R.R.I.

MAKE SURE YOUR CORRECT MAILING ADDRESS IS SHOWN ABOVE

Form 259 Rev. 4-1-63
e .



The following covenants are also parts of this division order and shall be binding on the undersigned, their heirs, devisees,
successors, legal representatives and assigns.

FIRST: The oil received and purchased hereunder shall become your property as soon as the same is received into your
custody, or that of any pipe line company or carrier designated by you, and the undersigned agree to look solely to you for
payment of oil purchased hereunder and shall have no claim or recourse against any subsequent purchaser of said oil.

SECOND: The oil received and purchased hereunder shall be delivered F. O. B. to any pipeline or carrier designated
by you which gathers and receives said oil, and you shall pay for such oil to the respective owners according to the division
of interest above set forth at the same price per barrel received by the operator of the lease covered by this division order.
The word “oil” used herein shall mean crude oil and condensate (or distillate) delivered hereunder.

THIRD: Quality and quantity shall be determined in accordance with the conditions specified in the purchase agree-
ment with lease operator. The oil shall be steamed when necessary to make merchantable and vou may refuse to receive
any oil not considered merchantable by you.

FOURTH: Settlements and payments shall be made monthly by check mailed from your office to the respective parties
at the addresses above given, for the amount of such purchase price due said parties, respectively, less any taxes required
by the law to be deducted and paid by you as purchaser.

FIFTH: Abstracts and other evidence of title satisfactory to you will be furnished to you at any time on demand. In the
event of failure to so furnish such evidence of title, or in the event of any dispute or question at any time concerning title
to the above lands, or the oil produced therefrom, you may hold the proceeds of all oil received and run, without interest,
until indemnity satisfactory to you has been furnished or until such dispute or question of title is corrected or removed to
your satisfaction. And in the event any action or suit is filed in any Court affecting title either to the real property above
described or to the oil produced therefrom in which any of the undersigned are parties, written notice of filing of such
action shall immediately be furnished you by the undersigned, stating the Court in which the same is filed and
the title of such action or suit, and you or any carrier transporting oil for your account shall be held harmless from
any judgment rendered in such suit and all reasonable costs and expenses incurred in defending against said claim, whether
in your defense or in the defense of the carrier transporting oil for your account, and the undersigned shall pay said judg-
ment and said costs and expenses.

SIXTH: The undersigned severally shall notify you of any change of ownership, and no transfer of interest shall be
binding upon you until a transfer order and the recorded instrument evidencing such transfer, or a certified copy thereof,
shall be furnished to you. Transfers of interest shall be made effective not earlier than the first day of the calendar month in
which notice is received by you. You are relieved hereby of any responsibility for determining if and when any of the in-
terests hereinabove set forth shall or should revert to or be owned by other parties as a result of the completion or discharge
of money or other payments from said interest and the signers hereof whose interests are affected by such money or other
payments, if any, assume said responsibility and shall give you notice in writing by registered letter addressed to you at
the above address, when any such money or other pavments have been completeg or discharged or when any other division
of interest than that set forth above shall, for any reason, become effective and to furnish transfer orders accordingly, and
that in the event such notice shall not be received, you shall be held harmless in the event of, and are hereby released from
any and all damage or loss which might arise out of any overpayment.

SEVENTH: This division order shall become valid and binding on each and every owner above named as soon as signed
by him or her regardless of whether any of the other above named owners have so signed; and in consideration of the pur-
chase of oil hereunder, consent is given hereby to you and any pipe line company which vou may cause to connect with the
wells or tanks on said land, to disconnect and remove such pipe lines. in case of termination by either you or us of purchases
under this division order.

EIGHTH: Working interest owners and operators who sign this division order, and each of them, guarantee and warrant
for your benefit and that of any pipe line or other carrier designated by you to run or transport said oil, that all oil tend-
ered hereunder has been and will be produced and handled in compliance with the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, and
any amendments thereto, and all other federal, state and municipal laws, rules and regulations.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW, PLEASE INDICIATE YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY
OR IDENTIFICATION NUMBER BELOW:

WITNESS OF SIGNATURES OWNERS SIGN BELOW

BE SURE YOUR SIGNATURE IS WITNESSED AND YOUR CORRECT ADDRESS IS SHOWN



Page Two

Re: Lease No. 483242 -

Petroleum, Inc.

Joseph 0il Corp.

Roberts and Koch

Jack C. Cartwright

Petroleum Technical
Services Co.

Petroleum Tech Service Company - C. H. Strain

WORKING INTERESTS

46.419975% x 75% W.I.
(.3481498)

18.329939% x 75% W.I.
(.1374745)

25.656627% x 75%4 W.I.
(.1924247)

7.7366647% x 75% W.I.
(.0580250)

1.856795% x 75% W.I.
(.0139260)



Garry Mauro
Commissioner
General Land Office

Permian Corporation
P.0O. Box 1183
Houston, TX 77251-1183

ATTENTION: MS. BARBARA METSCHER

RE: State Lease M-30287
C.H. Strain Lease
Wheat Field
Reeves County, Texas

Gentlemen:

This letter is issued in lieu of the ordinary form of "Division Order"
prepared by the oil companies primarily for execution by the individual royalty
owner.

Inasmuch as the statutes provide the royalties the State shall receive, it
is felt that it would not be in conformity with the law for the General Land
Office to execute your division order and thereby attempt to bind the State by
the provisions contained therein.

The General Land Office, insofar as permitted under the law, acquiesces in
the sale of the oil and/or gas to you from this lease, which o0il and/or gas
shall become your property when the State has been paid for same, as prescribed
by law and under the terms and conditions as set out in the lease covering the
area in question.

Very truly yours,

Marilyn Logan

Division Order Analyst
Energy Resources .
Phone No. (512) 475-2858

jrf
Enclosure
Copy of Division Order

Stephen F. Austin Building
1700 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701

(512) 475-2071
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. Austin Traas 26711 Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen. Plug Back, or Re-Enter 3-_
B Fiie ewopy ol W | ant plat in REC District Officr .

Bl s o e S Ly 77*/ /k) /<1 ef, c

State Treasurer of Texas. Adarra o

Furpase of (iing (mark appropriate boxes ) .ul [® Cf
D Dl D Deepen (below casing) D Deepen (within casing) [:l Mug Back D Re Enter l Enter here, > 4 33 BI%J‘/
i igned: Prrmit Ko
D Dirextional Well D Stdetnnk E! Amended Permit lenter permil no at right 8 explatn fullv tn Kemarks! ' P » ;\qs_b’lh 4
1. Operator s Namw lexac Uy as shown on Funin 'S Organtzation Report) | 3. RRU Uperator No 4 KRC District No | 5. Coumnty of well Site 1 Kule 57 Case ho.
Hillin Production Company 388770 08 Reeves I\’ L3 NA {
2 Address (including <1ty and 21p code) 6. Lease Name ({32 spaces maxtmum| i? RRC Lease/ID Na 8 Well No 9 T?El[?;th w
C. H. Strain NA 1 %
/52‘/ 51’”35- s7E 30/ 10. Location [ 4
ﬂ“ ST 'Jj 71 7{70?/ * Section 26 Block 2 Sunev H&CN RR Co. Abstract No. A :
* This well 15 1o be bocated 3 miles ina __WeSE direction from _ientone, Texas £
£
y which 1s the nearest town in the county of the weld site 2
11, Distanee from prupcned loc.allun 1o nearest lease or unit line 667 y fL » 12 Mlmbu nfmnu u\/)frr! in lease. peulld wnlit, or unitized tract 48 0 IOUTLINE ON PLAT.) E I
ﬁ/ 15 7 2 , % ”L./(/ ;$(7E£ sstance from |20, 21. Ko of applicd for, per K. |
/ A roposed loca- miticd. or completed
/‘jy/, L/(/f 4% "( Jﬂ/f//é/ ‘//y by Pn mbe é assigned toan- :on Lo nearest locations lincluding ;‘ "
3 FIELD NAME iExactly as shiwn on RRC proration sched acres in otherwelion | applied for, this onel on lease in E -
List all established and wilde zones of anticipated drilling unit this lease & in | permitied, or OIl gas. this resenvoir. 2 -4
mrnpl.n.lun Attach additional Form W-1's as needed to list Spacing Denslty far this well this resenvoir? completed well. or other =
these zones. One zone per line. Completion | pattern pattemn OUTLINE If so0. explain this lease & type well oiL GAS 2 W
depth (%] tacres) ON PLAT in Remarks. resenvolr. 1) Specifyl m
] 0 - \/ § . . im
whear O (, O\ OO 4,200 |330/933 | 20 20 Jio 1,580 0il 3 *le
e = d—-—-’ [ \A/ : ' s -
Hubbard (Cherry Canyon) l/ 5,500 |467/120 40 40 No 1,580 oil, | 3 :
7, (_L / ’/\
28714/ 5106306 e | L
22 Perpendicular surface location from two nm 1 designated Jines / /y a directiona! well, show also projecied botlom:-hole location “ 7 ';L__
* Lease/tnn 467" FSE § 70 ® Lease/Unit o M "‘;‘-r‘_
- Sorvyrsecun 467" FSE & 10.479,3' FSH L+ sunmysectin e
23 Is this a pooled unit? 24, Is ltem 17 Iess than ltem 16 {subsiandard acreage for any fleid applied rurr'f"j> b '
vea [] P tAuach Form 12 and cerufied plat) N E yes [J » iAunch Form w-1a) w K] -0 -y g
25.1s this wellbore subject to Statewide Rule 36 (hydrogen sulfide areal? v, [] %o [ If subject to Rule 36, Is Form H-9 flled? yeq [] No (] P Inof figd u(ph.ln i Remarks.
25 Do you have 1he right o develop the minerals under ve (5. % LJ ey
any right-ol-way that crosses. of is conliguous to. this tract? by R 1eentify v Inlnmv ltdln this agplication Is true and complete. :omebeuolmkm
If not. and If the well requires a Rule 37 or 35 exceplion, = . 'F ¥ .
sce Instructions for Rule 37, S_jcn John D. Boxell, Production Enginee
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WELL STATUS REPORT

OPERATOR Hillin Production Co.

Within/

STATE LEASE No, M-30287 FEE R.A.L._____ FREE ROYALTY XX
OFFSET, APPROX. FT. FROM STATE LEASE
LEASE C. H. Strain WELL NO.
FIELD NAME Wheat & Hubbard/Cherry Canyon WILDCAT COUNTY Reeves
REPORT NO. 1 SPUD DATE_ 9/12/83 DRILLING DEPTH
COMPLETION DATE __ 9/23/83 TOTAL DEPTH_ 14222' PBD 4216.5'
PERFS 1ST COMPLETION: YES NO
POTENTIAL/TEST: OIL GAS D&A
REMARKS :
GM/imh/gs W. A, White

INSPECTOR
el parg April 19, 1984

GLO-ED-04-(1-82)






OPERATOR

RR NYON)
DEVON ENERGY CORP,
27638 HUBBARD, MRS. FRANCES

*

HILLIN PROD. €O,
28714 STRAIN, C. H.

JOHNSON AND PRICE
28708 MARMADUKE

LINCOLN ROCK CORP.
27749 DOROTHY WHITE

28652 HOPPER

29210 WuesArD “s"

MUBER (DETRITAL)
HUBER, J. M., CORPORATION
2182% Arco

TXO PRODUCTION CORP.
28688 PRICE 0"

431
21677

388770
433775

500850§

43126 333
40885

875230|

ol B ndh B

e - D el i

e e e il

et
P =0 OVWVESED

GRS Tl
- el )

8 6324] 3440
56 61200 176
92 6324 6642
91 6120| 2219
57 6324
790 Permr| 6324|4215

7 744 1
13 72 1

2 744 1

: 612 1

6324 1




FIELD

OPERATOR
W

EXXON CORP.
22814 KREPS, W. E. ESTATE

HOWE, S. (PERM.-PENN.)
EXXON CORP.
22698 JUUL, HENRIETTA C.

HUBBARD (WICHITA-ALBANY)
HUBBARD (CHERRY CANYON)
ARCO OIL & GAS CO.

29068 WHEAT RAMSEY -A-

*

#
DEVON ENERGY CORP.
27638 HUBBARD, MRS. FRANCES

-

HILLIN PROD. CO.
28714 STRAIN, C. H.

JOHNSON AND PRICE
28708 MARMADUKE

*

LINCOLN ROCK CORP,
27749 DOROTHY WMITE

28652 WOPPER

3 %

w on CASINGHEAD GAS - MCF
i

301 294 64 22 16200 7
3001 184 1d 17 1674 8
2991 201 84 121 permg 1620
7aq] 731 11 6 17980 134
73d 751 114 &3 16820 190
7341 754 53 70 17980 278
734 77 7 17400 164
90dy 53 53 179800 265
ssil 66 s64 Tesod 17400 212
37 TESOC srvj
12951 441
3334 526
11231 344

17
4711 664
3311 PERNI 221
10131 1
10421 1
684
82 1
&7 NAVAJ 1
122 102
111 210
175 197
82 170
128 163
96 wEso 133
17 62
51 114
36 250
17 167
S4 144

KOCOT

.

333 1
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MF 9020
APPLICATION TO DRILL
WELL # ___] ,
FILED ___[2-(R Y

19
GARRY MAURO, COMMISSIONER
BY: 0/




'-_. gy, WITHW FEES ROYALTY M-G020] -

—— PR —— - e
tieac & swmo.m COMMISSION OF TEXAS Form wW-1 ;
4 and G Dhedoty Dnling Teomis Off and Gas Divisio » Kead | : ach Hew 1 1w '
P O. Drawer 12967 Capitol Statton anaLa SIon ad Instructions on Back

Austin Teaas 78711

> Fii N1 R RB o Apphication tor Permit 1o Drill. Deepen. Plug Back. or Re Enter
e a copy of W I and plat in t

i Oftiee

87 00d) i 1
i I‘TJ\-

PuTposc of Hhing trirk appIopTiare o A e <
i:] Dl D Drrpen (below casing) D Prepen twithin castig) D iug Back D ke Enter | Enter Nere, » 42- SBY-31a00 > %
if assipndd Fermit Na =3 |
D Direvtional Well B D Suletruck B Amended Permit lenter permil no st right & eaplain fully 1n Kemarks) | ";-—a_—__~-_, R ,,__.,,___...-—" !
1. Operator s hame fexacth as stowi on Form 1 5 Organization Keport]] 3 HKC Operator ha 3 KKU Listrict 3o T3 County ot Well Siie Kude 37 C ase No
H#illin FProduction Company | 383770 | 08 | Reeves .
7 Address Gricludbig vity and 71js codel 6 Lease Nt 52 Spuces st [7 KKC Lease 113 No K Wrll N 4 Total tageths E2
St 28714 £5 5500° : b2
P.0. Box 152 10 Laxution 2 L
Odessa, Texas 79760 | 26 2 H&GN RR Co. i ¢ 3
| % Section Block Suney Almtract Ne A 1 : = L
* This well is 1o be lorated 3 miles ina_ WESE direction from __MERCONE, Texas : ; E-. ‘
O l O .1 lr] which Is the nearest town in the county of the well stie DE G 1 9 1q84 . =
H
- Az 3
4 4
11 Distance from proposed location 10 nearest lease or unit line 467 f 12 Number of contiguous acres in lease. pooled unit. or unitized tract 640 [OUTLINE ON PLAT I k-
T e T
Iy 7 Aa. 16 17. 18 149 Distance from |20, 121N of apphied for, per e
\ 13 f l 1 ' - Is this acreage | proposed lonca I mitted. or tonipleted e
) il & Number of assigned 10 an- | lion 1o man-gl locations (ncluding |-
13 l NAME lEe iy as Mnnm on RIC proration fehedule) acrrs in othirr well on applicd | this anel on lease 1n b
List -mumwd and wildeat zones of aniipated driling unit | this lease & 1n pmnur. vm OfLgas. | this reservir. H
compsktion. Attach addittonal Form W-1's as needed to list Spacing Density for this well. this reservolr? complyed well, or ather % wv
these gines One zone per line. Completion | pattern pattern OUTLINE 1f 50, explain r fease & tvpe well oiL I GAS ™
drpth (113} lacres) JON PLAT. in Hemarks. oir. ([t} ISpecify) H n
.
5,244' 467 /
Hubbard (Cherty Canyon) i | sERR / v . ot 3 E
-7 v 5.249' | 1200 40 40 No 1200 Gas-~ - P el =
£ ¢ / j/ }y{) = P m -
- w{ 2 A /!J X £ /? /! i} { 2 7\’ L
- = -
~ . - . L_/ / ] { U
4= : ez
(4. L Eel /‘(O‘gfgwb (_/()L’(/(/, I\ [ ]d
22 Perpendiculd? stirtace locatlon from two neatest designated lnes: 1f & directsonal weil. show alsc projected botiom hole location: -
- FSEL & 467' FSWL i
* Lease’Unit = = {2 o ® Lease/Unit ———te
o Sincitiain rTT 7 FSEL & 8812 FeaL 1P c,w,?/ Sy VAR ) -

23 1s this 2 pooled unit? [ 2415 liems 17 Jess than liem 16 tsubstandard acreage for any field u\p:{d/!ﬁ [ }-—/

“ves [J  » tAuach Form P-12 and certified plar) % K] ves [] ® tAach Form wam o JE] !
25.Is this wellbare subject 1o Statewide Rule 36 (hydrogen sulfide areal? ye [] [E] If subject to Rule 36, 1 Form H9 filed? v, [] Ko (] P M not ficd explain in Kemarks L |
26. Do you have the right to develop the minerals under ¥ No D .

any right-of-way that crosses, or 1s contiguous to, this tract? = 1 ceqify that 1:\1&-‘{4'1 ed in this application is true and complete. 1o the best of my knowledge. r
U not and if the well uires a Rule 37 or 38 exception. - . . & e
el S i v B o cep ET%_Q__L 0 John D. Boxell-Production Enginee : 9';.
Kemarks - su pature Name and title of operator's representative fot
L-\, October 30, 1984 915/563-3560 oo
Well is permitred, No. 04635, as a SWD well. Date o day -;,L Area Code | Number L
Application is to dual well wich gas zone., Forms [F———————————————m e - =1
el & RRC Use Only * I
W-4 and W-4A are attached. \/ (/)
-~ ;- -
} el 1] = .
r 205382 N0V 8584 AlpA) 1

Comp: JI-]-8Y
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1 WiThin FREE diazla,bt( M- 020/ mo
! WEST TEXAS d"oldtiy
Well.  HILLIN PRODUCTION CO, 5 C.H.Strain Result: SUS OPR SUS |
Loc'n: 3 mi W/Mentone; Sec 26, Blk 2, H&GN Sur;495'FSEL,8812'FSWL
Sec - .

Spud:3-14-84;Comp: 6-4-84;Elev:2674'Grd; TD:5500"CherryCany
Casing: 8—5/8"850 /620 sx

Comp Info: C/ Hillin #6

Tops: NR

APT No: 4 2-389-31490

Copyright 1984 Petroleum Information Corporation

REPRODUCTION PROHIBITED

Qb Petroleum Information®

CORPORATION . 6=-14-84 ;
A Subsidiary of A.C. Nielsen Company Date: Card No.. 296 dh



P R rac i W WL it e
M:lkf a check of money ond rm.a!ﬂc 1o the
State Treasurer of Texar Address loo
Ratlroad GaiiTilesy an of Texas
e = Thand Gas Divisidn. Drlling Permits
©* P O Drawer 12967, Lapiiol Station
i « Austin Texa® 78711

B Filra copn of W I 8nd plat In RRC District Ofice

WetHN FREE RoYyy

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
O1l a=d Gas Division

Application for Permit to Drill, Deepen, Plug Back, or Re-Enter

P Read Inst

S

Purpose of filing (mark appropriate boxes):

[ oirectionat weu

Decpen (below casingl

D Sidetrack

D Deepen within casing)

[] mussack

D Re-Enter

[[] Amended permit tenter permit no. at right # cxplain fully 1n Remarks)

Enter here, B 42-

lons on Back ]

APl No

’

e 080697

L. Operator's Kame (exactly as shown on Form P-5. Organtzation Reportl | 3. RRC Operator No. 4. RRC District No. 5. County of Well Site Rule 37 Case No.
Hillin Production Company 388770 I Reeves 1\1 > N/A
2. Address (including city and zip code) 6. Lease Name (32 spaces maximum) 7. RKC Lease/ID No 8. Well No. 9. Total Depth
P.0. Box 152 C. H. Strain | N/A 5 5500"
Odessa, Texas 79760 10. Location
® Section 26 Block 2 Survey H5GN HR Co. Abstract No. A
* This well 1s to be located __3 miles ina __WEST d from __Mentone, Texas i
O IOQ Iq which Is the nearest town In the county of the well site.
11. Distance from proposed location to nearest lease or unit line 1‘6? (% 12 Number of contiguous acres In lease. pooled uniL or unitized tract 640 [OUTLINE ON PLAT.}
L 14. 15 16. 17. 18 19. Distance from 20. 21. No. of applied for. per-|
Is this acreage | proposed loca- mitted. or completed
Number of assigned toan- | tion to nearest locations (inciuding
11»: (Exactly as shown on RRC proration schrauh-]. acres In other well on applied for. this onel on lease in
L|l| established and wildcat zones of anticipated dniling unn this lease & in permitied, or O1l gas. this reservolr.
completion. Attach addilional Form W-1's as needed to list Spacing Density for this well this resenolr? | compleied well . or other
these zones. One zone per line Completion | paitern pattern OUTLINE If s0, explain this lease & type well olL GAS
depth (%) lacres) ON PLAT. In Remarks. resenvoir, (fL) (Spectfy)
v —
Hubbard (Cherry Canyon) 5,500 |467/1200 « 40O ,é 40 No 1200' 0il 4
4210k KD 7 (ado ) C> 5
\JU
#9253 pee =< [ . L(’/ﬁl/ A4

® Lease/Unit

22 Perpendiculad Earface location from 1o nearest designated lines:
4953 FSPL & 467' -PSWL

If a directional well show aiso projecied botiom hoie location:

* Survey/Section

495.3 FSEL & B8812'

FSWL -

® Lease/Unnt

N/A

* Survev/Section

N/A

=

//7'-/

23. Is this a pocled unit?
Yes

P (Attach Form P-12 and certified plat.)

- ""«?a.uumm 17 less than ltem 16 (substandard acreage for any field ippll:d fori?
No

“ @ 1

Yes

B (Artach Form W-1A)

25. Is this welibore subject to Statewide Rule 36 (hydrogen sulfide amral? vy []

N [x]

Il subject to Rule 36. 1s Form H-9 Nied? yes [

No D P 1 not Nled. explain in Remarks.

see Instructions for Rule 37.

26. Do you have the right lo develop the minerals under
any right-of-way that crosses. or Is contiguous to, this tract?
If now. and If the well requires a Rule 37 or 38 exception.

Yes m

v [

920 FED
7L/()/WUL/

Signature

2-16-84

is true and complete. to the best of my knowledge.

I certify that infe stateg In this
’
&&@Mﬂﬂa&ﬂﬂ&&kmmm

Sec.

Name and title of operator's representative

® RRC Use Only *
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WELL STATUS REPORT

OPERATOR Hillin Production Co.
Within/
STATE LEASE NO. M-30287 FEE R.A.L. FREE ROYALTY XX
OFFSET, APPROX. FT. FROM STATE LEASE
LEASE C. H. Strain WELL NO.
FIELD NAME Wheat & Hubbard/Cherry Canyon WILDCAT COUNTY Reeves
REPORT NO. 1 SPUD DATE 3/14/84 DRILLING DEPTH
COMPLETION DATE 3/27/84 TOTAL DEPTH 5383'
PERFS 1ST COMPLETION: YES NO
POTENTIAL/TEST: OIL GAS D&A
REMARKS: Testing
GM/imh/gs W. A. White
INSPECTOR
2-25-=75

DATE April 19, 1984

CLO-ED-04-(1-82)






// )

——
e

7 ALK Ty
MATIR G
MAURO, coj




T W
. HiLLIN ProbpucTioN COMPANY
P. O. Box 1562
ODESSA, TEXAS 79760

OIL, GAS AND CONDENSATE DIVISION ORDER :

To:  Hillin Production Company Dated: February 12.. 1985
P. O. Box 152
Odessa, Texas 79760 Effective: 7 a.m, _First Production

her geseous substances (GAS) and
The undersigned parties hereby certily and guarantee that they are the legsl owners of all oil (OIL) and of all gas in its natural state and ot
all constituent hydrocarbons contained In Gas or produced with or In conjunction therswith, including condensate, distillate, natural gasoline snd other liquid or liquiliable hydrocarbons

ICONDENSATE) produced from or sllocated to the Strain
: 20 Lease in Reeves County, Texas ing the following land in said county:
*e ; £ ) )
* o0 -
[ ] L ]
. LN}

.AI;L. of Section Twenty-six (26), Block Two (2), H & GN Ry. Co. Suryey-

.
[ L LR B J '
L L]

and each party warrant and represents to you (“’Hillin"") ownership of the appropriate Interest as shown on Pags 2 and made a part hereof lor all purposas aa Exhibit *"A’ as its entite o

Interest In the Oil, Ges and Condensate produced and marketed lrom said lease (LEASE) as to tha land and depths harein describad. i

: Eftective as of the date and time specified above and continuing until Hillin Is notified In writing to the contrary, Hillin Is authorized and requested to receive such substances
not used for normal lesse operations into its possession or that of any party designated by Hillin, measuring or causing measurement of same In accordance with customary pipaline
tules and regulations (Iincluding those of eny governmental agency having recognized jurisdiction over or control of production and hendling of the substances concerned In the area

In which the Leass Is situated), and Is hereby directed to give credit for the Oil, Gas and Condensats so raceived and messured In sccordsnce with Exhibit A", By scceptance of each -

counterpsrt hersof, Hillin agrees to so receive, measure and give credit for such substances snd to make settismant to the undersigned parties In sccordance with, the following terms
and provisions: * ;
A. Il Condensate is separated from the Ges by ordinary fisld-type sepsrators at or in the general vicinity ol the well and sold by Hillin, it will become the purchaser's property.
when run from the Lease storage tanks or through other Lesse measuring facilities and recelved into purchaser's possession, either at the Lease storage tank or a marketing point
designated by such purchaser, and settlement will be based on the market vsius st the mouth of the well, defined ss the gross amount actuslly recelved from the purchaser on Its volume

computation less the actusl cost of treating, processing, and making the recoversd Condenasate marketabls, storing same at any point other than the Lesse storage tanks and. transporting .

samae to the points of delivery,

B. Settlements for all Gas sold from the lease (whather or not stripped of Condensate as provided in Paragraph A) will be based on the net proceeds recelved by Hillin from = .’

each ssle thereal, computed at the coniract price fixed by the existing gas ssles contract describsd below lexcept as to any gassous substances excluded from such contract], subject
to regulation by the Federal Power Commission or other governmental authorlty, in which cass such nat proceads, will be calculated on the basls of the unconditional certifled price
spproved by order, rula or regulstion of such authority, adjusted to canform 1o any quality stsndards promulgeted by It. If refund of sny portion of such procesds is or may in Hillin's

judgment ba raquired by order, rule or regulation of the same suthority or by the provisions of the Natursl Gas Act, Hillin may hold, without interest, that pertion of the proceeds subject '

to possible refupd until the smount of the refund, I any, Is determined by finsl unappealable order of the Federsl Powesr Commission or other governmental suthority having Jurisdiction,

As used herein, net proceeds means the actual procesds recelved by Hillin from each sale of Gas, less dshydration, gathering, compressing, treating and any other actual costs and
expenses required to make the gas marketable and transport same to the point or points of delivery to the purchaser.

If Gas Is processed under the terma of the contracts referred to below and the resuiting extracted Condensate sold by Hillin, that Condensats will bacome the purchaser's

property when recsived into purchaser's possession, either at processing site storage tanks, or a marketing point designated by purchaser and ssttlement will be based on the market ‘

value st the mouth of the well, defined as the gross smount actually recelved from the purchaser on its volume computstion, less the actual costs of and sing lincluding
any comprassion end transportation costs incidental therato) and less sll relmbursements and adjustments required to be made by Hillin under such contract. i

C. Ssttlsments will be made monthly by delivaring or mailing to each of ths undersigned (at the malling address shown in Exhibit "A*) Hillin's check or draft for the amount e

spplicable to the Interest of the party concerned, less a proportionate part of any production, severance or other taxes which Hillin is required by law to deduct and pay for the perlod
concerned, and payment so made will be in full settlement of the Gas and/or Condensste concamned. if the smount credited on any Interest on any settlement date is lass then $6.00,

Hillin may withhold payment to the psrty concerned, without Interest, untll the next settiement date prior to which such amount shall have accumulated, or unﬂ} the last settlement :

date for the then current calendar year, whichever is the earller date.

D. At Hillin's request the undersigned will furnish evidence of title satisfactory to It, and Hillin |s hereby suthorized to withhold payment of the Interests concerned, without .

Interast, untll such evidence Is fumished. If any dispute or question should arise concerning either title to be sbove described land or title to the Gas or Condensate produced therefrom,
Hillin Is further authorized to withhold, without Interest, the proceeds of the Interests affected by the dispute
Indemnity satistactory to It Is furnished. The undersigned hereby ratify the lesse or lsases, covering the Interest of the undersigned In the above described land, In favor of, or which
have been scquired by, the owners of the well located on the above described land. The undersigned sgree that such lsases cover the Interest of the undarsigned In such land and leass,
let and demise all Interest owned by the undersigned in the above described land on the seme terms as conteined In said lesse or leases. The undersigned severally sgres to fumish

. Hillin with written notice of the liling of any suit to which they are parties alfecting title 1o said land or production, and to indemnify Hillin and hold it harmiess from all loss with respect -’

o any judgment, costs and expenses In connection with sny such suit. No subsequent change in ownership, however sccomplished, will be binding on Hillin until it has besn fumished

. originel or certified coples of sll documents necessary In its judgment to evidence the change of ownership, togather with sppropriate transfer orders In form satisfactory to It. Hillin
Is hereby relisved of any responsibllity for dstermining when any Interest shown in Exhiblt **A”" reverts to or becomes ownad by other parties as a result of the satisfaction or discharge
or money or other payments from seid Interests and/or the occurrence of sny other contingency. Hillin Is likewisa released from all liability, damages or loss which might atise out of
any overpayment which results from fallure to furnish and/or Hillin's failure to receive sny notice or change of ownership.

E. Settlements for Oll shall be on the basis of the net sales price received by Hillin, after deductions of trucking or other sppropriste costs charged by the purchaser of
such Qil.

WITNESSES: OWNERS:

State of Texas -. - ,06250000 = RI

(Please include Social Security No. or Employer Identification No.) . '
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/STATE OF TEXAS .06250000 RI
GENERAL LAND OFFICE e e o
1700 North Congress
Austin, Texas 78701
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EXHIBIT “A”
TO S
OIL, GAS AND CONDENSATE DIVISION ORDER

CREDIT TO INTEREST ADDRESS

Please insert current mailing address and Social
Security or Taxpayers Identification Number.

¥ .\
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R. N. ®iLLIN
OWRNER
Y-
,’:fr’ o
L ] e
L] . [ ]
LA N ] .
*2+.’« TO INTEREST OWNERS:
L ] (X ]
L ] L ]
LE LN ]
L ]
(A R XN N}
L ] [ ]
L ]
«*®s + Gentlemen:
L] L X ]

P. G. GAGNER
CONTROLLER

HILLIN PRODUCTION CO.

P. 0. BOX 152
ODESSA, TEXAS 79760

AREA 915 563-1203
563-3560

February 13, 1985

RE: Gas Sales — Strain Lease
Section 26, Block 2, H&GN
RY. Co. Survey, Reeves County,
Texas.

The Strain Lease located in Section 26, Block 2, H&GN Ry. Co. Survey, Reeves
County, Texas, started selling gas during the month of December, 1984, to

Intratex Gas Company.

In order for Hillin Production Co. to distribute income from the sell of this
gas, we are enclosing our 0il, Gas and Condensate Division Order providing your

interest under Section 26.

If this instrument meets with your approval, please

execute one copy and return it to this office at your earliest convenience. The
extra copy may be retained for your file.

If you should have any questions concerning the above, please call.

PGG/bh

Enclosures

Yours truly,

HILLIN PRODUCTION CO.

P. agi%r

Controller
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

December 19, 2008

Endeavor Energy Resources L.P.
110 N Marienfeld St, Ste 200
Midland, TX 79701

RE: Inactive State Lease MF090201
Lease Name: (08-28714) C.H. Strain
Reeves County

Gentlemen:

Our records have been updated to show that the referenced lease is now inactive effective 7/1/07
due to non-production.

When the wells are plugged, please file copies of Railroad Commission Form W-3 with our
office. Our Audit Division will notify you if delinquent royalties are due. Once all final sales
are reported and royalties paid to the State, you may discontinue submitting production royalty

reports.
Sincerely,

Carl F. Bonn, CPL
Mineral Leasing
Office: (512) 463-5407
Fax: (512) 475-1543

Stephen E. Austin Building * 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495
Post Office Box 12873 + Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 » 800-998-4G1.O

www.glo.state.tx.us
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Page 1 of 1

Harriet Dunne - Re: MF090201 - status of royalty revenue

From: Susan Wauer

To: Harriet Dunne

Date: 6/26/2012 9:24 AM

Subject: Re: MF090201 - status of royalty revenue

Harriet,

MF090201 / RRC#08-28714 is current in their GLO1-3 filings, but they are filing zero reports.

On the RRC website, they aren't reporting any production either, not since Sept. 2011. Are you sure it isn't a different
RRC#?

Susan

>>> Harriet Dunne 6/26/2012 8:35 AM >>>

Susan,

I'm trying to find out if we have been/still are receiving revenue that should be credited to the subject lease number. It
is a Free Royalty and Alex tells me that there is one well producing. It is RRC 08-28714, RRC lease name C H Strain,
and I believe the API is 389-31462.

Globase does not show any royalty revenue since Sept 2011; however, Alex says the well is still producing.

I plan to write the Operator, Endeavor Energy Resources in Midland, a letter requesting info about the status of the well
and the old 1981 lease under which our Free Royalty has been producing. I would like to know if you have any
information about this well and if we've been receiving revenue recently and it might be credited to another MF number.
Any help will be most appreciated.

Harriet

P.S. MF090201 shows "inactive" in Globase. That is not a good status, but I need to know about the well before I fix
the status.

file://C:\Documents and Settings\HDunne\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FE97FBFDOMI1PO ... 6/26/2012
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GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

June 26, 2012

(sent by e-mail-schulz@eeronline.com; not USPS)

Larry L. Schulz

Endeavor Energy Resources
110 N Marienfeld St, Suite 200
Midland TX 79701-4412

Re: State Lease No. MF090201 NPR Interest under Oil and Gas Lease dated Nov 5, 1981
Clara M. Strain,et al, Lessors; Hillin Production Co, Lessee
covering Sec 8 & 26, Blk 2, H&GN Ry Co Survey
C. W. Strain Well, RRC 08-28714, Reeves Co TX

Dear Mr. Schulz:

The State has a Free Royalty (a non participating royalty interest) under the lands covered by the
referenced oil and gas lease. This letter is a request that you provide us a current status of this
lease and well.

The last royalty revenue from this well the State received from Endeavor was for September
2011 production. If the well is still producing, please advise under what State lease number the
revenue is being paid.

If the well is producing under a more recent lease, please send us a certified copy of the current
oil and gas lease as required by Rule.

Any and all information you can provide about the status of leases and wells covering the
referenced description will be most appreciated.

Yours truly,

Harriet Dunne, CPL

Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources
512-475-1579

512-475-1543 (fax)
harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov

Stephen F. Austin Building « 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495
Post Office Box 12873 + Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 = 800-998-4GLO

www.glo.state.tx.us



From: Harriet Dunne

To: schulz@eeronline.com

Date: 6/26/2012 9:33 AM

Subject: State Lease MF090201-C. W. Strain Well Sec 26, Blk 2 H&GN Ry Co Survey-Reeves
CoTX

Attachments: 20120626092525127.pdf

Mr. Schulz,
Attached is my letter requesting information about the subject well and lease. | will not send a hard copy
unless you so request.

Thank you,

Harriet Dunne, CPL

Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources
Texas General Land Office

512-475-1579

NOTE: New e-mail address:
harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

August 3, 2012

I, Jerry E. Patterson, Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas, do hereby certify
that the papers, records, and documents of said office show;

FRIRIFAART

That on December 30, 1872, JACOB KUECHLER, Commissioner of the Texas General Land Office, issued
Land Scrip Certificate, 7/1388, entitling the HOUSTON and GREAT NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY,
by virtue of having completed railway improvements, to 640 acres of land, which land was to be located
upon any of the vacant, unreserved, and unappropriated public domain of the State of Texas, in
accordance with “the provisions of its charter, and the general laws governing the same,” the grant having
been made upon the condition that an alternate section be surveyed for the State, as well as the
odd-numbered section for the railway company, and said Land Scrip Certificate was filed in the Texas
General Land Office on May 26, 1873, in File Bexar Scrip 2859;

That on April 6, 1873, WILLIAM NELSON, Deputy Surveyor of El Paso District, surveyed 640.00 acres in
El Paso District for THE HOUSTON & GREAT NORTHERN RAILROAD COMPANY, by virtue of Certificate
7/1388, and compiled field notes thereon, designating it as Section 8, Block 2, which field notes were
recorded in Book C, Number 1, Page 59, Surveyor's Records, El Paso District, and were filed in the Texas
General Land Office on February 25, 1880, in File Bexar Scrip 2859, marked correct on map for 640.00
acres on July 7, 1873;

That the File Wrapper for File Bexar Scrip 2859 is endorsed: “State Survey No. 8, Block 2,” “Corr. FN of 8
in F-150598;” :

KkkkRRRRRR

That on February 16, 1891, Section 8, Block 3, Houston & Great Northern Railroad Company Survey,
Certificate 7/1388, 629.00 acres in Reeves County was awarded to L.D. BLANVELT, on his application
filed in the Texas General Land Office on February 16, 1891, in School File 30389, and which application
was filed to purchase said land under the provisions of an Act to provide for the sale of all lands
heretofore or hereafter surveyed and set apart for the benefit of the Public Free Schools, the University
and the several Asylums, and the lease of such Lands and of the Public Lands of the State, and to prevent
the free use, occupancy, unlawful enclosure, or unlawful appropriation of such lands, and to prescribe
and provide adequate penalties therefor, approved April 1, 1887, and the Acts amendatory thereof,
approved April 8, 1889, and April 28, 1891, with settlement, said tract applied for having been classified
as Watered Agriculture;

That the File Wrapper for School File 30389 is endorsed: “A-1042,” “(Stamped) Forfeited, February 1,
1896, for non-payment of interest for the year ending Aug. 1st 1894;”

Fkdedkdkdkkkdk

Stephen F. Austin Building * 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495
Post Office Box 12873 * Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 + 800-998-4GLO

www.glo.state.tx.us



John Allen
August 3, 2012

That on October 11, 1905, Section 8, Block 2, Houston & Great Northern Railroad Company Survey,
Certificate 7/1388, 640.00 acres in Reeves County was awarded to CLELL Q. THORPE, on his application
filed in the Texas General Land Office on September 2, 1905, in School File 82812, and which application
was filed to purchase said land under the provisions of “Title LXXXVII, Chapter 12A, revised Civil
Statutes of 1895, and the amendments thereto by the Act of May 19, 1897, and the Acts relating to the
sale and lease of Public Free School and Asylum lands, approved April 19, 1901, and April 15, 1905,”
with settlement, said tract applied for having been classified as Watered Grazing;

That the “old” File Wrapper for School File 82812 is endorsed: “Ab-1863,” “W.G.,” “(Stamped) Land
Forfeited AUG 26 1941, (Signed) Bascom Giles, Commissioner;”

That the “new” File Wrapper for School File 82812 is endorsed: “Ab-1863,” “W.G.,” “Old File Inside,” “Sold
in 150598;”

*kkikkkhhik

That on April 22, 1942, Section 8, Block 2, Houston & Great Northern Railroad Company Survey,
Certificate 7/1388, 640.00 acres in Reeves County was awarded to G. HUNTER STRAIN, on his
application filed in the Texas General Land Office on April 8, 1942, in School File 150598, and which
application was filed to purchase said land under “the provisions of the laws relating to the sale of school
land without settlement and with a reservation of 1-8 of the sulphur and 1-16 of all the other minerals as
a free royalty to the State,” without settlement, said tract applied for having been classified as Mineral &
Agriculture (FR);

That on April 10, 1890, E.A. GIRAND, resurveyed said Section 8, Block 2, Houston & Great Northern
Railroad Company Survey, in Reeves County and compiled corrected field notes thereon, showing said
tract to contain 640.00 acres, which corrected field notes were recorded in Surveyor's Records, Reeves
County, and were filed in the Texas General Land Office on August 22, 1890, originally in File Bexar Scrip
2859, but now in School 150598, and marked correct on map for 640.00 acres on November 10, 1843,
and are endorsed as patented on November 22, 1943;

That the File Wrapper for School File 150598 is endorsed: “Abst 5633,” “M&G (F.R.),” “Paid in Full for 640
acres, 11-15-1943,” “(Stamped) Correct on Map for 640.0 Acres, 11-10-43,” “Pat: Original M/R,”
“(Stamped) Patented NOV 22, 1943, No. 135, Vol. 92a;”

That on November 15, 1943, payment in full for 640.00 acres, Section 8, Block 2, Houston & Great
Northern Railroad Company Survey, Certificate 7/1388, Reeves County, was received in the Texas
General Land Office, and said land, having been classified Mineral & Grazing, with a free royalty
reservation to the State, was patented on November 22, 1943, to G. Hunter Strain, his heirs, and assigns,
by Patent Number 135, Volume 92a, under Abstract 5633 and School File 150598;

ededededeiededokedeok

That on May 13, 1946, C. HUNTER STRAIN, executed and delivered Free Royalty Oil & Gas Lease M-
30287, covering “All of Section 8, Block 2, H&GN Ry Co., Cert 7/1388, Patent 135, Vol 92-A,” with
additional tract, 1280.00 total acres in Reeves County, to SAN ANGELO NATIONAL BANK, for a primary
term of Ten (10) years, with a cash bonus of $10.00, and an annual delay rental of $640.00 (.50¢ per
acre), and a royalty “reserved shall be paid to the State of Texas as free-royalty, 1/16% of all minerals and
1/8th of all sulphur and all other mineral substances from which sulphur may be derived or produced,”
and a certified copy of said lease was filed in the Texas General Land Office on September 9, 1946, in
Mineral File M-30287;

That the File Wrapper for Mineral File M-30287 is endorsed: “(Signed) Inactive;”

Fhkkkirkkdk

Dicta No. 2012-97



John Allen
August 3, 2012
*

That on November 5, 1981, “CLARA M. STRAIN, a Widow, MARGARET S. MALLARD, a Married Woman
dealing in her sole and separate property, and CHARLES HUNTER STRAIN, a Married Man, dealing in
his sole and separate property,” executed and delivered Free Royalty Qil & Gas Lease M-90201, covering
“All of Section Eight (8), Block Two (2), H & GN Ry Co. Survey,” with an additional tract, 640.00 acres in
Reeves County, to HILLIN PRODUCTION COMPANY, for a primary term of Three (3) years, with a cash
bonus of $10.00, and an annual delay rental of $2.00 per acre, and a royalty of One-Eighth (1/8), and a
certified copy of said lease was filed in the Texas General Land Office on May 25, 1984, in Mineral File
M-90201;

That the File Wrapper for Mineral File M-90201 is endorsed: “(Stamped) INACTIVE, DATE 7/1/07,”
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IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal of said office the first date above written.

JERRY E. PATTERSON
COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JEP/wt
Name John Allen
5718 Crowley Blvd
Midland, TX 79707
Dicta No.: 2012-97
Fee: $600.00
Files: BEX S 2859, SCH 30389, SCH 82812, SCH 150599, MF-30287, MF-90201
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From: Harriet Dunne

To: schulz@eeronline.com
Date: 9/21/2012 10:30 AM
Subject: State Lease No. MF090201 - CW Strain Well - Sec 26, Blk 2 H&GN Ry Co Survey,

Reeves Co TX
Attachments: 20120921102506237.pdf

Mr. Schulz,
Attached is my June 26, 2012 letter requesting information on the subject well and lease.

We are trying to update our records at the General Land Office on this lease. | would really appreciate a
response to this inquiry.

If did you respond, please send another copy.

Thank you for any help you can provide.

Harriet Dunne, CPL

Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources
Texas General Land Office

512-475-1579

NOTE: New e-mail address:
harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov
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From: "Thomas J. Kirwan" <Tip@eeronline.com>

To: 'Harriet Dunne' <Harriet. Dunne@GLO.TEXAS.GOV>

Date: 10/15/2012 1:43 PM

Subject: RE: State Lease MF090201 - Strain, et al, lease covering Sec 8 & 26, Blk 2 H&GN Ry,
Reeves Co TX

Ms. Dunne,

Thanks for your response and forwarding the rule to me which clarifies the matter somewhat. Still, for my
"two cents" worth, it is senseless to be required to provide a copy of the pertinent lease much less a
certified copy. As you probably are aware, the State would be sent a Division Order in the event of
production and then be aware of the activity, ergo, there is not a need for a copy of a lease because of
that.

As for the need of a certified copy of the Lease, the only reason that | can see that a certified copy would
be necessary is in order to record it in another County. Otherwise, the authenticity of the recording is
evidenced by the recording itself. Back to the matter of the Lease, a mineral owner could sell its interest
to multiple owners, thus, in that case, the Lessee would be required to send multiple certified copies of
leases to the GLO!

This highlights my point that | made on your transmittal that we are performing tasks that are
counterproductive. If we were required to send leases to all of the non-participating royalty owners, it
would be much, much harder to prepare areas for drilling. | would like to add that the company that drilled
was not Endeavor, so it was not Endeavor that did not send a copy of the lease in the first place.

| do understand that this rule was implemented by the legislature, but that does not mean that it is
unnecessary. In any event, we appreciate your help and generally speaking, we enjoy our relationship
with you all.

Thanks,

Tip

-----Original Message----

From: Harriet Dunne [mailto:Harriet. Dunne@GLO.TEXAS.GOV]

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2012 1:22 PM

To: Thomas J. Kirwan

Subject: State Lease MF090201 - Strain, et al, lease covering Sec 8 & 26, Blk 2 H&GN Ry, Reeves Co
X

Mr. Kirwan,
Thank you very much for sending the release of the subject lease. This allows us at the GLO to keep
current the lease statuses which we are charged to do.

It appears from your note on the attached letter that you are upset with us at the GLO about something. |
am not sure what it is but would be happy to try to remedy that if at all possible. Your letter states "your
office is handcuffing our ability to move forward with this type of request (requiring reports for free
royalty)."

My letter was a request for status of the lease referenced in the letter. | did not request any reports at all.



You gave me the status in your first sentence for which | thank you.

The only requirements we have for free royalty are to furnish us a certified copy of the lease under which
the State's free royalty is paid and to file a report when the royalty is paid. You requested that | cite the
Rule which | mentioned in my letter. It is actually a Statute and | have attached a copy of that portion of
the Natural Resources Code that addresses free royalty. This was established by the State Legislature
and we at the GLO are charged with complying with that law.

Again, we appreciate receiving the status of this lease so we can keep the State lands up to date.

If there is anything we can do to help you regarding State lands, please let me know.

Harriet Dunne, CPL (2081)

Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources Texas General Land Office
512-475-1579

NOTE: New e-mail address:

harriet.dunne@glo.texas.gov

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com

Have a great day!




(4) government offices or £facilities; (5) public recreation
facilities; and (6) residential neighborhood public amenities.

(k) The asset management division of the land office may
contract for the services of a real estate broker or of a private
brokerage or real estate firm to assist in any sale, lease, or
exchange of land under this subchapter.

(1) If the board leases land under this subchapter and the

lease includes the right to produce groundwater from the land, the
lessee shall comply with the statutory provisions governing and the
rules adopted by the groundwater conservation district, if any, in
which the land is located, including the statutory provisions and
rules governing the production and use of groundwater and the
transfer of groundwater out of the district.
Acts 1977, 65th Leg., p. 2419, ch. 871, art. I, Sec. 1, eff. Sept.
1, 1977. 2mended by Acts 1983, 68th Leg., p. 5242, ch. 965, Sec.
1, eff. June 19, 1983; Acts 1987, 70th Leg., ch. 208, Sec. 14,
eff. Aug. 31, 1987; Acts 1989, 71st Leg., ch. 383, Sec. 4, eff.
June 14, 19892; Acts 1991, 72nd Leg., ch. 633, Sec. 5, eff. Aug.
26, 1991; Acts 1993, 73rd Leg., ch. 991, Sec. 13, eff. Sept. 1,
1993; Acts 1995, 74th Leg., ch. 293, Sec. 1, eff. Aug. 28, 1995;
Acts 2003, 78th Leg., ch. 280, Sec. 7, eff. June 18, 2003.
Amended by:

Acts 2005, 79th Leg., Ch. 1098, Sec. 6, eff. June 18, 2005.

Acts 2007, 80th Leg., R.S., Ch. 726, Sec. 1, eff. September 1,

2007.
Acts 2003, 81lst Leg., R.S., Ch. 1175, Sec. 17, eff. June 19,
2009.
Acts 2009, 8lst Leg., R.S., Ch. 1175, Sec. 33(2), eff. June
19, 2009.
-‘é Sec. 51.054. RESERVATION OF MINERALS. (a) Except as

otherwise provided in this section, land dedicated to the permanent
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school fund shall be scld subject to a reservation set by the board
of not less than one-eighth of all sulphur and other mineral
substances from which sulphur may be derived or procduced and not
less than one-sixteenth of all other minerals to the state;
provided, that if leasing rights are retained hereunder, the
reserved minerals shall be subject to lease as provided by
Subchapter B, Chapter 52, Natural Resources Code, and Subchapters B
and E, Chapter 53, Natural Resources Code. The mineral reservation
to the state shall be determined by the board before the land is
offered for sale. If the board determines that a mineral
reservation under this section would substantially reduce the wvalue
of the surface of land by restricting its suitability for
agricultural, commercial, or residential use, the board may take
such action or waive such rights as are in the best interest of the
permanent school fund, including, without limitation, establishing
designated exploration or drilling sites, waiving surface or other
rights of access or development, or conveying the land with no
mineral reservation.

(o) Land that is set apart for the various asylum funds shall
be sold with the oil, gas, coal, and all other minerals reserved to
the fund to which the land belongs.

(c) The provisions of this section do not apply to oil and
gas sold from public school land covered by Subchapter F, Chapter
52, of this code.

(d) The provisions of this section do not apply to vacancies
covered by Section 51.201 of this code.

_q,__——a (e) Bn oil, gas, or other mineral lease on land in which the
state reserves a mineral or royalty interest is not effective until
a certified copy of the recorded lease is filed in the General Land
Office.

Acts 1977, 65th Leg., p. 2420, ch. 871, art. I, Sec. 1, eff. Sept.

1, 1977. BAmended by Acts 1983, 68th Leg., p. 5243, ch. 965, Sec.
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GENERAL LAND OFFICI

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

June 26, 2012 S5¢ 1t
(sent by e-mail-schulz@eeronfine.com; not USPS) 6 4 \(' } f\- | }D I ?— ! 55 I D¢ j\J i
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Larry L. Schulz & cor N i i (e s
Endeavor Energy Resources k "y o’ L AT oS T‘\f Py
110 N Marienfeld St, Suite 200 4 \) 0« N1i © h Cq" ok M ‘Ej_ul.:u b
Midland TX 79701-4412 | oo ot M Y— AR L M\'
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Re:  State Lease No. MF090201 NPR Interest under Oil and Gas Lease dated Nov 5, 1981 A\ ,{V

Clara M. Strain,et al, Lessors; Hillin Production Co, Lessee”] W (0"
covering Sec 8 & 26, Blk 2, H&GN Ry Co Survey & &
C. W. Strain Well, RRC 08-28714, Reeves Co TX e ) ) %X

Dear Mr, Schulz: (e g% ¢
‘[\\1) \hé ‘

The State has a Free Royalty (a non partlmpatmg royalty interest) under the lands covered by the (,uwd W (\
referenced oil and gas lease. This letter is a request that you provide us a current status of this | ab%
lease and well. Con

The last royalty revenue from this well the State received from Endeavor was for September — (e
2011 production. If the well is still producing, please advise under what State lease number the ot ¢ T2

revenue is being paid. & .
(ML*

If the well is producing under a more recent lease, please send us a certified copy of the current Pro L LO10P

oil and gas lease as required by Rule.

ut\k—)
Any and all information you can provide about the status of leases and wells covering the U\ (Lo
referenced description will be most appreciated. /(l f K“
391 )
Yours truly, C P l’ »(l
?@L(—/N_’;.JL P' > f(‘g L !‘K- ]
i E f e . U
n rUle c«j'“'“ s 1 ()
Harriet Dunne, CPL (v , 3 /({e fe
Manager, Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources ue VO s o
512-475-1579 - ol
512-475-1543 (fax) po Ve s ootk
harriet.dunne(@glo.texas.gov L )t ﬁ:ﬂ

P )
Stephen If Austin Building ¢ 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495 [3"' el

ot L“".; L
Post Office Box 12873 + Austin, Texas 78711-2873 /l ¥ D‘-) 7
512-463-5001 * 800-998-4GLO [“‘ Gt
wwwglo.state, tx.us [,‘( re ["( "Q 4 !‘f’{ﬁ  d —r ‘
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FULL/PARTIAL RELEASES OF OIL AND GAS LEASES

State: Texas
County: Reeves
Assignee: Endeavor Energy Resources, L.P,

Whereas all or a portion of the Leases deseribed on Exhibit “A" have expired. and

Whereas the terms of said Leases require Lessee to file a recorded Release of the expired
acreage, and Whereas Assignee named above is the present record owner of the Leases described
on Exhibit “A™ hereto. now. therefore. Assignee hereby releases, relinquishes. surrenders, and
quit claims to the present owners of their respective mineral estates all of Lessees rights,
and interests insofar as and only insofar as the lands and depths stated on Fxhibit “A™ atached
hereto pursuant to the respective Leases.

title.

This Partial Release in no way intended to release or impair Lessees™ ownership and
rights in the Lease on lands which are not specifically described in Exhibit =A™,

Endeavor Energy Resources, L. P

By: 3 I*;udqa,x'nr lzne oy Petrolewm, LLC, as General Partaer
P STl O f’/ 1/
[ (NG NI A Ve s
\o e\ . D gi) A Lon

By: Autry-C. Stcphcns.lﬂf;le Member

/

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF MIDLAND

This instrument was acknowledged before me this M » by Autry

C. Stephens, as Sole Member of Endeavor Petroleum, lI C, a Texas hmmd lianhility
company, such limited liability company acting in its capacity as General Partner of
Endeavor Energy Resources, L. P., a Texas limited partnership, on hehalf of said limited

partnership.

% AN

Notary l’uhli‘c for the State of Texas
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EXHIBIT “A™

Oil. Gas and Mincral Lease dated November 03. 1981, between Clara M. Strain. a
widow, Margaret S. Mallard, a married woman dealing in her sole and separate property.
and Charles Hunter Strain, a married man dealing in his sole and separate property,
Lessors and Hillin Production Company. Lessee. recorded in Volume 412, Page 482 of
the Deed Records of Reeves County, Texas.

Agreement To Extend Oil and Gas Lease. dated November 08, 1984, between Clara M.
Strain, a widow, Margaret S, Mallard and Charles Hunter Strain, as Lessors and Hillin
Production Company. as Lessee, recorded in Book 453, Page 243 of the Deed Records off
Reeves County. Texas,

Released acreage and depths:

a) All of Section Eight (8), Block Two (2). H&GN RR Co. Survey, Reeves County.
Texas. containing 640.00 acres, more or less. including all depths and formations,

L)
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lerry E. Patterson, Compfifsianer




